## RESOLUTION #2020-005 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR ROSCOMMON COUNTY DESIGNATED ASSESSOR

WHEREAS, MCL 211.10g establishes the requirement for a designated assessor in each county and that such designation should be made before December 31, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, The County Designated Assessor is designated by an Interlocal Agreement executed between the County Board of Commissioners and a majority of the Assessing Districts in the County; and

WHEREAS, the individual designated as the County's Designated Assessor must be approved by the State Tax Commission.

WHEREAS, This Interlocal Agreement, by and between the COUNTY OF ROSCOMMON, a political subdivision of the State of Michigan (hereinafter referred to as the "County"), AUSABLE TOWNSHIP, BACKUS TOWNSHIP, DENTON TOWNSHIP, GERRISH TOWNSHIP, HIGGINS TOWNSHIP, LAKE TOWNSHIP, LYON TOWNSHIP, MARKEY TOWNSHIP, NESTER TOWNSHIP, RICHFIELD TOWNSHIP, ROSCOMMON TOWNSHIP, and VILLAGE OF ROSCOMMON each a political subdivision of the State of Michigan (each hereinafter referred to as an "Assessing District," and collectively referred to as the "Assessing Districts"), is entered into pursuant to the Urban Cooperation Act of 1967, Public Act 7 of 1967 (Ex. Sess.), as amended, MCL 124.501 *et seq.*, and the General Property Tax Act, Public Act 206 of 1893, as amended by Public Act 660 of 2018, MCL 211.10g, for the purpose of designating an individual to serve as the County's Designated Assessor.

WHEREAS, to meet the requirement of appointing a Designated Assessor for Roscommon County, the assessing districts in Roscommon County and the County of Roscommon have agreed to designate Jamie Houserman, MMAO as Designated Assessor; and,

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement naming the designated assessor shall be binding upon all assessing districts upon its approval by the County Board of Commissioners, the Designated Assessor, a majority of the assessing districts, and the State Tax Commission; and,

WHEREAS, the Designated Assessor shall only act as the assessor of record for an assessing district when required to by the State Tax Commission pursuant to MCL 211.10g or upon direct action of the governing board of an assessing district.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THIS BOARD OF TRUSTEES, THAT Lyon Township approves the Interlocal Agreement naming the Roscommon County Equalization Director, Jamie Houserman, who is an individual qualified and certified by the State Tax Commission as a Master Assessing Officer, to be the County Designated Assessor for Roscommon County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Trustees authorized the Township Supervisor to effectuate the necessary documents to implement the Township Board authorized action.

MOTION made by Grier, seconded by Tomak to adopt the foregoing resolution. Upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Koenigbauer, Schnell, Grier, Carlson, Tomak The following voted no: None The Supervisor declared the motion carried and Resolution #2020-005 duly adopted on the 16th day of December, 2020. Date: December 17, 2020 Supervisor\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: December 17, 2020 Clerk\_\_\_\_\_\_